Class: 2 CLIENT Doc. Number: F0Z-707398
status:
D00 Nov.2021 IFC H.Shakiba M.Fakharian
IFA
IFA
Purpose of Issue / Status
D03
DATA SHEETS FOR 33 KV OVER HEAD LINE EQUIPMENT

27 Minimum Rating plate data
Manufacturer
Type designation and serial number
Rated voltage
Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage across open pole
Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage between poles
Rated power frequency withstand voltage across open pole
Rated power frequency withstand voltage between poles
Rated normal current
Rated duration of short circuit
Rated no load transformer breaking current
Year of manufacture
Relevant standard with date of issue
28
Routine Tests:
a) dielectric test on the main circuit (clause 7.1 of IEC60694)
b) tests on auxiliary and control circuits (Clause 7.2 of IEC60694)
c) measurement of the resistance of the main circuit (Clause 7.3 of
IEC60694);
d) tightness test (Clause 7.4 of IEC60694)
e) Design and visual checks (Clause 7.5 of IEC60694)
f) Mechanical tests as per clause 7.101 of IEC62271-102
Witness & Report
29 Type Tests
Certified Reports of test on the identical type according to
IEC62271-102 or IEC129
DATA SHEET FOR DISCONNECTOR SWITCH (BK14)
 تسهیلات
Data Sheets For 33 KV Over Head Line Equipment
 12از  8: شماره صفحه
NISOC
:شماره پیمان
9184-073-053
 نگهداشت و افزایش تولید میدان نفتی بینک
 الارض �های کاری تحت�های رو زمینی در بسته�فعالیت
�عمومی و مشترک
 نسخه سریال نوع مدرک رشته صادرکننده
PEDCO 110 EL DT 0013 D04
 بسته کاری
SSGRL
 پروژه
BK
Item DESCRIPTION CHARACTERISTIC Vendor data
1 Class Outdoor
2 Type Channel Type
3 Manufacturer of Fuse base & link By Vendor
4 Applicable Standard
IEC60282 , IEC60787, IPS-E-EL-160,
Islamic Republic of Iran Vice
Presidency for Strategic Planning and
Supervision, General Technical
Specification and Execution
Procedures for overhead and cable
power distribution lines NO: 374,375
5 Environmental conditions
Acc. to document number:
BK-00-HD-000-PR-DB-0001 (Process
Basis of Design)
6 Nominal line to line voltage rating (kV) 33
7 Maximum continuous line to line operating voltage (kV) 36
8 Rated frequency (Hz) 50
9 Color of Porcelain insulator By Vendor
10 Rated current of Fuse base (A) 100
11 Rated current of Fuse link (A) 10
12 Creepage distance (mm/kV) 31
13 Minimum creepage distance of insulator (mm) 1116
14 Rated maximum braking current (kA) 16
15 Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage to earth and between poles (kV peak) 145
16 Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage across the isolating distance of Fuse - base(kV peak) 170

On the fuse base:
Manufacturer's name
Manufacturer's type designation
Rated insulation level
Rated voltage
Rated current
On the fuse carrier:
Manufacturer's name
Rated voltage
Rated current
Rated breaking capacity and TRV class
Rated frequency
On the fuse links:
Manufacturer's name
Manufacturer's type designation
Rated current and speed designation
Rated voltage
28 Routine Tests
Witness and Report according to IEC
60282-2
29 Type Tests
Certified Report on the identical type
according to IEC 60282-2
DATA SHEET FOR CUT OUT FUSE (BK14)
 تسهیلات
Data Sheets For 33 KV Over Head Line Equipment
 12از  9: شماره صفحه
NISOC
:شماره پیمان
9184-073-053
 نگهداشت و افزایش تولید میدان نفتی بینک
 الارض �های کاری تحت�های رو زمینی در بسته�فعالیت
�عمومی و مشترک
 نسخه سریال نوع مدرک رشته صادرکننده
PEDCO 110 EL DT 0013 D04
 بسته کاری
SSGRL
 پروژه
BK
Item DESCRIPTION CHARACTERISTIC Vendor data
1 Type ZnO
2 Applicable Standard
IEC60099-4, IPS-E-EL-160, Islamic
Republic of Iran Vice Presidency for
Strategic Planning and Supervision,
General Technical Specification and
Execution Procedures for overhead
and cable power distribution lines
NO: 374,375
3 Environmental conditions
Acc. to document number:
BK-00-HD-000-PR-DB-0001 (Process
Basis of Design)
4 Nominal line to line voltage rating  (kV) 33
5  Maximum continuous line to line operating voltage (kV) 36
6 Continuous Operating Voltage (Ucov) 28.8
7 Rated frequency (Hz) 50
8 Material of insulator By vendor
9  Earth fault factor 1.4
10 Line discharge class per IEC 60099-4 2
11 Minimum energy discharge capability (kJ/kV) U rated Acc. To IEC
12  Nominal discharge current with 8/20 microsecond wave (kA peak) 10
13 Pressure relief class (kA) 20
14 Creepage distance (mm/kV) 31
15 Minimum creepage distance of insulator (mm) 1116
16 Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage to earth and between poles (kV peak) 145
17 Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage across the isolating distance of Fuse - base(kV peak) 170
18 Rated one minute power frequency withstand voltage to earth and between poles  (kV rms) 70
19
Rated one minute power frequency withstand voltage  across the isolating distance of Fuse - base  (kV
rms)
70
20 Whether surge counter required? No
21 Washable in service Yes
22
Temporary overvoltage factor (Ktov)
at 1 Sec.
at 10 Sec.
at 100 Sec.
By vendor
23 5kA, 8/20µs lightning impulse protective level By vendor
24 10kA, 8/20µs lightning impulse protective level (Ur 10kA, 8/20) Residual voltage < 43.2kV
25 20kA, 8/20µs lightning impulse protective level By vendor
26 125A, 30/60µs switching impulse protective level By vendor
27 Height of Surge Arrester By vendor
28 Diameter of Sheds By vendor
29 Total Weight of Surge Arrester By vendor
30 Type and Material of Terminal By vendor
31  Pollution condition Heavy
32 Minimum data required on rating plate
Manufacturer
Manufacturer type designation
Serial number
Continuous operating voltage
Rated voltage
Rated frequency
Nominal discharge current
Pressure relief short time current
Line discharge current
Pollution degree
Year of manufacture
Relevant standard with date of issue
33
Routine Tests
a) Measurement of reference voltage Uref (Clause 8.1.a of IEC 60099-4)
b) Residual voltage test (Clause 8.1.b of IEC 60099-4)
c) Internal Partial Discharge test (Clause 8.1.c of IEC 60099-4);
d) Leakage test for sealed housing arresters (Clause 8.1.d of IEC 60099-4)
e) Design and visual checks acc. to purchase specifications
Witness and Report
34 Type Tests
Certified Report on the identical type
according to IEC 60099-4
DATA SHEET FOR LIGHTNING ARRESTER (BK14)
 تسهیلات
Data Sheets For 33 KV Over Head Line Equipment
 12از  10: شماره صفحه
NISOC
:شماره پیمان
9184-073-053
 نگهداشت و افزایش تولید میدان نفتی بینک
 الارض �های کاری تحت�های رو زمینی در بسته�فعالیت
�عمومی و مشترک
 نسخه سریال نوع مدرک رشته صادرکننده
PEDCO 110 EL DT 0013 D04
 بسته کاری
SSGRL
 پروژه
BK
Item DESCRIPTION CHARACTERISTIC Vendor data
1 Manufacturer / Country By vendor
2 Standard
IEC 62271-103, IEC 60694, IPS-E-EL-160, Islamic Republic of
Iran Vice Presidency for Strategic Planning and Supervision,
General Technical Specification and Execution Procedures for
overhead and cable power distribution lines NO: 374,375
3 Environmental conditions
Acc. to document number:
BK-00-HD-000-PR-DB-0001 (Process Basis of Design)
4 Type SF6
5 Rated Voltage 33kV
6 Rated Frequency 50Hz
7 No. of Phases and Poles 3 Phase, 3 Pole
8
1 minute power freq. withstand voltage
To earth and between phases:
Across isolating distance:
70kV
70kV
9
Lightning impulse withstand voltage
To earth and between phases:
Across isolating distance:
145kV
170kV
10 Rated Normal Current 630 A
11 Mainly active load breaking current By vendor (> 200A)
12 Closed loop breaking current By vendor
13 Line charging breaking current By vendor
14 Cable charging breaking current By vendor
15 No load transformer breaking current By vendor (> 0.74A)
16 Rated Short Time Withstand Current 25kA, 3 Sec.

31 Minimum data required on rating plate
Manufacturer
Type designation and serial number
Rated voltage
One minute power frequency withstand voltage
Lightning impulse withstand voltage
Rated normal current
Rated short time withstand current
Mainly active load breaking current
Closed loop breaking current
Line charging breaking current
Cable charging breaking current
No load transformer breaking current
Year of manufacture
Relevant standard with date of issue
32
Routine Tests
a) Dielectric test on the main circuit (Clause 7.1 of IEC 60694)
b) Tests on auxiliary and control circuits (Clause 7.2 of IEC 60694)
c) Measurement of the resistance of the main circuit (Clause 7.3 of IEC60694)
d) Tightness test (Clause 7.4 of IEC60694)
e) Design and visual checks (Clause 7.5 of IEC60694)
f) Mechanical tests as per clause 7.101 of IEC62271-100
Witness and Report
33 Type Tests
Certified Report on the identical type according to IEC 62271-
103
DATA SHEET FOR LOAD BREAK SWITCH (BK14)
 تسهیلات
Data Sheets For 33 KV Over Head Line Equipment
 12از  11: شماره صفحه
NISOC
:شماره پیمان
9184-073-053
 نگهداشت و افزایش تولید میدان نفتی بینک
 الارض �های کاری تحت�های رو زمینی در بسته�فعالیت
�عمومی و مشترک
 نسخه سریال نوع مدرک رشته صادرکننده
PEDCO 110 EL DT 0013 D04
 بسته کاری
SSGRL
 پروژه
BK
Item DESCRIPTION CHARACTERISTIC Vendor data
1 Manufacturer / Country By vendor
2 Standard
IPS-E-EL-160, Islamic Republic of Iran
Vice Presidency for Strategic Planning
and Supervision, General Technical
Specification and Execution
Procedures for overhead and cable
power distribution lines NO: 374,375
& General Technical Specification and
Execution Procedures for
Transmission Lines NO: 440
3 Environmental conditions
Acc. to document number:
BK-00-HD-000-PR-DB-0001 (Process
Basis of Design)
4
Type of Steel:
Analysis of steel
Carbon
Manganese
Sulphur
Phosphorus
Silicon
MILD                High Strength
ST 37(235JR)     ST 52(355JR)
0.17                     0.2
1.4                      1.6
0.045                    0.05
0.045                     0.05